January 24, 2001


Honorable James L. Banks

Mayor, Town of Odenville

P. O. Box 113

Odenville, Alabama  35120

Forestry Commission ‑‑ Funds ‑‑ Fire Departments ‑‑ Certification - St. Clair County

Act No. 97-459 does not authorize unspent funds to be reverted back from a fire depart​ment to any state or local governmental entity.

Dear Mayor Banks:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Odenville.

QUESTION

All fire departments certified by the Alabama Forestry Commission were awarded a yearly share of the two mill ad valorem tax that is not to be commingled with other funds.  It is rumored that if this money is not spent each year, the state or county commission can request that this money be returned to them.



If money in this separate account is not spent each year, can the state or county commission request this money be returned to them?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In response to your request, further inquiry to your office has revealed that the two mill ad valorem tax to which you refer is authorized by Act No. 97-459.  That Act provides in section (c) that “[f]unds allocated to eligible fire departments shall only be expended for fire protection and emergency medical services . . . .”  1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-459, 810.


The Act also provides in section (c) that “[b]y September 15th of each year, each fire department shall file a form with the county commission detailing the expenditures of all funds during the previous 12 months and setting out a schedule of all proposed projects.  The filing shall also account for all unspent funds and whether the unspent funds have been obligated.” 1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-459, 811.


The Act provides in section (e) that “[u]pon dissolution or abandonment of any eligible fire department, any remaining funds shall, after all indebtedness has been satisfied, be transferred back to the fire protection trust fund to be allocated to the remaining eligible fire departments.” 1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-459, 811.


The Act makes it clear that money is to be spent only for fire protection and emergency medical purposes; that the fire departments must file a form each year detailing how funds are spent and also accounting for unspent funds; and that unspent funds are, upon dissolutionment of a particular fire department, to be allo​cated to the remaining eligible fire departments.  The inference is that unspent funds carry over within a given fire department until that department dissolves.  No authorization is given in the Act for returning unspent money to the county commission or to the state.

CONCLUSION


Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that Act No. 97-459 does not authorize unspent funds to be reverted back from a fire department to any state or local governmental entity.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Linda Breland, Legal Division, Alabama Forestry Com​mission.







Sincerely,







BILL PRYOR







Attorney General







By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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